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ALL-DIVISION COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES

(Minimum five years as an NCAA head coach in Divisions I, Il or
lll; includes career record at four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none

exists. In these cases, the numerical order is correct.

AIncludes eight ties; +includes one tie; #includes three ties; $includes 10

ties.

WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-

Coach, Team
Carolyn Condit, Miami (OH)

Current

TIME

Div.
|

Yrs. Won Lost
36 662 520

Pct.

.560

Current
Coach, Team , Div.  Yrs. Won Lost  Pct.  qinimum 10 years as an NCAA head coach in Divisions I, Il or
1. Brady Starkey, Concordia-St. Paul I 13430 44907y since 1982; includes career record at four-year colleges only)
2. Paco Labrador, Wittenberg 1l 13 406 62 .868
3. Russ Rose, Penn St. | 37 1,189 186 .865 BY PERCENTAGE
4. +Dave Shoji, Hawai ' M 1179 198 856 The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none
5. Chris Catanach, Tampa ! 32 999 173 852 oyjsts. In these cases, the numerical order is correct.
6. Amber Warners, Calvin 11} 15 445 80 .848
7. Jim Boos, Minn. Duluth I 14 387 70 847 Coach (Team & Tenure) Yrs. W L T Pet
8. Phil "Flip" Piontek, Central Mo. I 7 201 38 845 1. "Brady Starkey (Concordia-St. Paul 13 430 44 0 907
9. Rick Squiers, Neb.-Keamey I 23 742 138 843 2003-15) _ _
10. Mary Wise, Florida | 20 848 158 843 2 Tef; gé%fg%';s (Washington-St. Louis 14 59 77 0 873
o jﬂﬁﬁ”&ﬁ?ﬁ;‘g\’éﬁﬁﬁ ASM L B 3 “Pucolabrador (Witenberg200315) 13 406 62 0 868
13. Bob White, Palm Beach Atl I 13 411 86 827 4. "Russ Rose (Penn St. 1979-15) 371189 186 0 .865
14. Chris Herron, Washbum I 17 500 107 .824 5. Don Shaw (Stanford 1984-99) 16 440 70 0 863
15. Larry Bock, Navy | 39 1305 278 .824 6. *Dave Shoji (Hawaii 1975-15) 41 1179 198 1 .856
16. John Cook, Nebraska I 23 629 135 .823 7. *Chris Catanach (Tampa 1984-15) 32 999 173 0 .852
17. Dan Fisher, Pittsburgh I 5 142 31 821 8. *Amber Warners (Hope 1994, Calvin 15 445 80 0 848
18. Tracy Rietzke, Rockhurst [ 341153 255 819 2002-15) '
19. Kellee Roesel, Cal Lutheran I} 10 265 59 818 9. *Jim Boos (Minn. Duluth 2002-15) 14 387 70 0 .847
20. Jennifer McDowell, Emory I 20 651 147 816 10.  *Mary Wise (lowa St. 1981-84, Florida
21. Jerritt Elliott, Texas I 17 429 100 .811 1991-15) 29 848 188 0 843
22. Lindsay Birch, Chris. Newport Il 14 442 103 811 11. *Rick Squiers (Hastings 1993-98, Neb.- 23 742 138 0 843
23. Jane Sargent, Ark.-Fort Smith I 7 186 46 .802 Kearney 1999-15) '
24. Christy Benner, Wheeling Jesuit Il 14 458 113 802 12. *Jason Skoch (Truman 2005-08; West 1 353 69 0 836
25. Heather Pavlik, Juniata Il 5 144 36 802 , Tex. AGM 2009-15) '
includes one tie. 13. Jo;go?ﬂr})r;mg (Pacific 1985-00, Stanford 34 g5 178 0 829
By VICTORIES 14. Lazr(%?_c;%I; (Juniata 1977-10, Navy 39 1305 278 0 824
Current *Chri icti -
Coach, Team Div.  Yrs. Won Lost Pot. 0 Cyedenon beneduine KSITSSO 7 00 107 0 24
1. Larry BOCk, NaVy | 39 1,305 278 824 16. * John Cook (Wisconsin 1992'98, 23 629 135 0 823
2. Russ Rose, Penn St. I 37 1189 186 865 Nebraska 2000-15) :
3. +Dave Shoji, Hawaii I 411179 198 856 17.  Terry Pettit (Nebraska 1977-99) 23 694 148 12 820
4. Tracy Rietzke, Rockhurst Il 34 1153 255 819 18.  *Tracy Rietzke (Kan. Wesleyan 1982-87,
5. Chris Catanach, Tampa I 32 999 173 852 Rockhurst 1988-15) 34 1153 255 0 819
6. Shetton Colier, Wingate I 34 966 277 .77 19, *Kellee Roesel (Cal Lutheran 2006-15) 10 265 59 0 .818
7. Mick Haley, Southern California | 32 914 232 798 20. *Jennifer McDowell (Emory 1996-1 5) 20 651 147 0 816
8. Jofin Dunning, Stanford | 31 861 178 829 51 «Jenit Eliott (Southem California 1999-
9. Julie Jenkins, Trinity (TX) Il 32 856 391 .686 00; Texas 2001-15) 17429 100 0 .81
10. Mary Wise, Florida ' 29 848 158 843 25  *lindsay Birch (Chris. Newport 2002-15) 14 442 103 0 811
1. #Karen Chisum, Texas St I 36 82 521 612 23 \ifred Navalta (BYU-Hawaii 1985-12) 28 611 145 0 .808
12. Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St. I 31 814 211 794 24, *Christy Benner (Wheeling Jesuit
13. Chris Poole, Florida St. | 29 761 283 729 " 72002-15) 14 458 113 0 802
14. Bob Bertucci, Lehigh I 37 757 441 632 ; ; ; g
15. Joe Sagula, North Carolina | 55 751 428 637 25.  Elaine Michaelis (BYU 1969-2001) 33 886 210 5 .800
16. Rick Squiers, Neb.-Kearney I 23 742 138 843  *Active NCAA coach.
17. $Jill Hirschinger, New Hampshire | 37 735 529 581
18. $Rosie Wegrich, Cal Poly Pomona I 41 734 557 568 BY VICTORIES
19. Kandis Schram, Maryville (TN) Il 30 711 377 653 Coach (Team & Tenure) Yrs. W L T Pct
20. Jim Callender, Western N.M. I 31 695 440 612 *Larry Bock (Juniata 1977-10, Navy
21. Karol L'Heureux, U New England i 36 678 382 640 " 2011-15) 39 1305 278 0 84
22. Barry Goldberg, American I 271 677 241 737 2 "Peggy Martin (Central Mo. 1975-78, 40 1255 331 8 790
23. Tom Hilbert, Colorado St. I 27 662 185 .782 ' 80-08, Spring Hill 2009-15) ' :
Sue Everden, Amherst Il 30 662 258 .720
All-Division Coaching Records 2



10.

1.

12.
13.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

Coach (Team & Tenure)

*Russ Rose (Penn St. 1979-15)

*Dave Shoji (Hawaii 1975-15)

*Tracy Rietzke (Kan. Wesleyan 1982-87,
Rockhurst 1988-15)

Andy Banachowski (UCLA 1966-68,
70-09)

Rich Luenemann (St. Francis [IL] 1981-
98, Washington-St. Louis 1999-12)

*Chris Catanach (Tampa 1984-15)

*Shelton Collier (Pittsburgh 1980-88,
Georgia Tech 1991-01, Wingate
2001-15)

*Mick Haley (Texas 1980-96, Southern
California 2001-15)

Mike Hebert (Pittsburgh 1976-79, New
Mexico 1980-82, lllinois 1983-95,
Minnesota 1996-10)

Elaine Michaelis (BYU 1969-01)

Kathy Gregory (UC Santa Barbara
1975-12)

*John Dunning (Pacific 1985-00, Stanford
2001-15)

*Julie Jenkins (VCU 1984, Trinity [TX]
1985-15)

*Mary Wise (lowa St. 1981-84, Florida
1991-15)

Debby Colberg (Sacramento St.
1976-07)

*Karen Chisum (Texas St. 1980-15)

Joan Sitterly (SUNY Cortland 1983-04)

Marlene Piper (Portland St. 1969-72,
74-83, California 1984-87, UC Davis
1988-93, Willamette 1994-01)

*Brian Gimmillaro (Long Beach St.
1985-15)

Kris Russell (Wis.-Whitewater 1981-04)

Marilyn Nolen (Sul Ross St. 1969-71,
New Mexico St. 1975, Utah St. 1976-
81, Kentucky 1982-83, Florida 1984-
90, North Florida 1991-93, Saint Louis
1994-03, Sul Ross St. 2013)

Lisa Herb (Dubuque 1979-84, Wis.-Eau
Claire 1985-06)

*Chris Poole (Arkansas Tech 1986;
Arkansas St. 1987-92; Arkansas 1994-
2007; Florida St. 2008-15)

Yrs.

37
41

34
40

32
32

34

32

35

33
38

31
32
29

32

36
22

32

31
24

33

28

29

w
1,189
1,179

1,153
1,106

1,070
999

966

914

892

886
882

861
856
848

828

822
816

815

814
812

809

790

761

L
186
198

255
301

324
173

277

232

374

219
412

178
391
158

292

521
234

327

211
231

387

297

283

T

12

0

Pct.
.865
856

819
.786

.768
852

T77

798

705

.800
682

829
.686
843

739

612
J77

713

194
179

675

727

729

*Active NCAA coach; "Martin is currently coaching at an NAIA institution,
going through the process to gain full membership in the NCAA.
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DIVISION | COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES

(Minimum five years as a Division | head coach; includes career
record at four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none
exists. In these cases, the numerical order is correct.

©® N ok wh =

Coach, School

Russ Rose, Penn St.

+Dave Shoji, Hawaii

Mary Wise, Florida

John Dunning, Stanford

Larry Bock, Navy

John Cook, Nebraska

Jerritt Elliott, Texas

Mick Haley, Southern California
Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St.
Tom Hilbert, Colorado St.
Bobbi Petersen, UNI

Wayne Kreklow, Missouri
Steven McRoberts, Ole Miss
Jim McLaughlin, Notre Dame
Barry Goldberg, American
Jason Kepner, Col. of Charleston
Kelly Sheffield, Wisconsin
Travis Hudson, Western Ky.
Chris Poole, Florida St.
Jennifer Petrie, San Diego
Tony Graystone, Texas Tech
Erin Appleman, Yale

Leonid Yelin, Syracuse

Ryan Theis, Marquette

Carin Avery, Valparaiso

Kaddie Platt, Houston

Craig Skinner, Kentucky

Chris Lamb, Wichita St.
Michael Sealy, UCLA

Ed Allen, Alabama

Mike Jordan, New Mexico St.
Kevin Hambly, lllinois

Anne Kordes, Louisville

David McFatrich, Mississippi St.
Alma Kovaci, Army West Point
Geoff Carlston, Ohio St.

Bruce Atkinson, Winthrop

Bond Shymansky, lowa

Tom Black, Loyola Marymount
Mark Rosen, Michigan

Melissa Myers, lllinois St.

Jim Moore, Oregon

Melissa Stokes, Missouri St.
Laura Neugebauer-Groff, UTSA
Christy Johnson-Lynch, lowa St.
Debbie Humphreys, SFA
Jolene Nagel, Duke

Dave Shondell, Purdue

Jon Wallace, Santa Clara
Jozsef Forman, Coastal Caro.

+Includes one tie.

Yrs.

37
4
29
31
39
23
17
32
31
27
16
17
19
19
27

9
15
21
29
15
17
13
24

8
16
21
1
16

6
24
18

7
12

5

9
16

9
14
1"
24
14
27
20
22
11
28
28
13
17

7

w
1,189
1,179

848
861
1,305
629
429
914
814
662
410
498
518
444
677
220
358
529
761
322
440
235
540
190
39%4
559
250
360
137
590
397
161
263
113
186
364
184
316
223
548
312
517
438
513
228
616
574
282
330
141

L
186
198
158
178
278
135
100
232
211
185
122
151
184
158
241

81
132
196
283
120
165

91
211

75
156
222
101
148

58
250
177

72
18

51

85
168

85
147
104
258
150
278
213
250
112
317
304
151
177

I

Pct.
865
.856
843
829
824
823
811
.798
794
782
771
167
738
738
137
731
731
730
729
129
127
721
719
T17
.716
.716
712
709
.703
702
692
691
690
689
686
684
684
683
682
680
875
675
673
672
671
.660
654
651
651
647

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach,

but fewer than five years at the Division I level)
Won

Coach, Team DI Yrs.
Jesse Mahoney, Colorado 4
Jody Rogers, VCU 3

BY VICTORIES

9.
10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24

1

2
3
4.
5.
6
7
8

Coach, School

Larry Bock, Navy

Russ Rose, Penn St.

+Dave Shoji, Hawaii

Mick Haley, Southern California
John Dunning, Stanford

Mary Wise, Florida

#Karen Chisum, Texas St.

Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St.

Chris Poole, Florida St.

Bob Bertucci, Lehigh

Joe Sagula, North Carolina
$Jill Hirschinger, New Hampshire
Barry Goldberg, American
Carolyn Condit, Miami (OH)
Tom Hilbert, Colorado St.
Brenda Gray, Sam Houston St.
John Cook, Nebraska

Rich Feller, California

Debbie Humphreys, SFA
@Bob Schneck, Rhode Island
Ed Allen, Alabama

Laurie Corbelli, Texas A&M
Bonnie Kenny, Delaware
David Rubio, Arizona

Jim Moore, Oregon

Jolene Nagel, Duke

Cathy George, Michigan St.
Kaddie Platt, Houston

Mark Rosen, Michigan

Leonid Yelin, Syracuse

Travis Hudson, Western Ky.
Steven McRoberts, Ole Miss
Cindy Fredrick, UNLV

Laura Neugebauer-Groff, UTSA
Beth Launiere, Utah

Wayne Kreklow, Missouri

Van Compton, Little Rock

Jim McLaughlin, Notre Dame
Tony Graystone, Texas Tech
Melissa Stokes, Missouri St.
Fran Flory, LSU

Mitch Jacobs, Marshall

Jerritt Elliott, Texas

Ramona Riley-Bozier, Morgan St.

Joanne Persico, St. John's (NY)
Garvey Pierre, Siena

Deane Webb, Ohio

Jeff Nelson, New Mexico

Kerry Messersmith, UAB

Bobbi Petersen, UNI

Yrs.

8
19

Yrs.
39
37
41
32
31
29
36
3
29
37
35
37
27
36
27
32
23
3
28
35
24
30
32
29
27
28
29
21
24
24
21
19
29
22
26
17
28
19
17
20
25
23
17
27
22
21
19
21
20
16

180
463

w
1,305
1,189
1,179

914
861
848
822
814
761
757
751
735
677
662
662
645
629
619
616
601
590
588
587
581
577
574
572
559
548
540
529
518
517
513
501
498
487
444
440
438
437
437
429
426
424
420
417
413
410
410

Lost

69
218

L
278
186
198
232
178
158
521
21
283
441
428
529
241
520
185
463
135
375
317
485
250
334
440
343
278
304
378
222
258
211
196
184
414
250
324
151
353
158
165
213
329
301
100
430
285
267
232
247
286
122

Pct.

695
680

Pct.
824
.865
.856
.798
829
843
612
.794
729
632
637
581
737
.560
7182
582
823
623
660
553
702
638
572
629
875
654
602
716
680
719
730
.738
.555
672
607
767
.580
738
127
673
570
592
811
498
598
611
643
626
589
J71

+Includes one tie; @includes two ties; #includes three ties; $includes 10

ties.
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(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division | level)

Coach, Team DI Yrs. Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Rose Shires, Omaha 1 26 475 343 581
Jody Rogers, VCU 3 19 463 218 .680

WINNINGESTCOACHESALL-TIME

(Minimum 10 years as a Division | head coach since 1982;
includes career record at four-year colleges only.)

BY PERCENTAGE
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none
exists. In these cases, the numerical order is correct.

Coach, Schools, Tenure Yrs. W L T Pct
1. *Russ Rose (Penn St. 1979-15) 37 1,189 186 0 .865
2. Don Shaw (Stanford 1984-99) 16 440 70 0 .863
3. *Dave Shoji (Hawaii 1975-15) 411179 198 1 .856
4. *Mary Wise (lowa St. 1981-84; Florida 29 848 158 0 .843
1991-15)
5. *John Dunning (Pacific 1985-00; Stanford 31 861178 0 .829
2001-15)
6. *John Cook (Wisconsin 1992-98; 23 629 135 0 .823
Nebraska 2000-15)
7. Terry Pettit (Nebraska 1977-99) 23 694 148 12 820
8. *Jerritt Elliott (Southern California 1999-00; 17 429 100 0 .81
Texas 2001-15)
9.  Elaine Michaelis (BYU 1969-01) 33 886 219 5 .800
10.  *Mick Haley (Texas 1980-96; Southern 32 914 232 0 .798
California 2001-15)
11. *Brian Gimmillaro (Long Beach St. 31 814 211 0 .79
1985-15)
12. An% %g?achowski (UCLA 1966-68, 40 1,106 301 0 .786
13. *Tom Hilbert (Idaho 1989-96; Colorado St. 27 662 185 0 .782
1997-15)
14.  Iradge Ahrabi-Fard (UNI 1981-96, 98-00) 19 503 142 0 .780
15.  *Shelton Collier (Pittsburgh 1980-88; 34 966 277 0 777
Georgia Tech 1991-01; Wingate
2002-15)
16.  *Bobbi Petersen (UNI 1997-97, 01-15) 16 410 122 0 .77
17. *Wayne Kreklow (Columbia [MO] 1994-99; 17 498 151 0 .767
Missouri 2005-15)
18.  Debby Colberg (Sacramento St. 1976-07) 32 828292 0 .739
19.  *Jim McLaughlin (Kansas St. 1997-00; 19 444 158 0 .738
Washington 2001-14; Notre Dame
2015)
20. *Barry Goldberg (American 1989-15) 27 677 241 0 737
21.  Linda Dollar (Missouri St. 1972-95) 24 758 266 21 735
22.  *Kelly Sheffield (Albany [NY] 2001-07; 15 358 132 0 .73
Dayton 2008-12; Wisconsin 2013-15)
23.  *Travis Hudson (Western Ky. 1995-15) 21 529 196 0 .730
24, *Chris Poole (Arkansas Tech 1986; 29 761 283 0 .729
Arkansas St. 1987-92; Arkansas 1994-
07; Florida St. 2008-15)
25.  *Jennifer Petrie (San Diego 1999-05, 15 322120 0 .729
07-10, 12-15)
*Active NCAA coach.
By VICTORIES
Coach, Schools, Tenure Yrs. W L T Pct
1. *Russ Rose (Penn St. 1979-15) 37 1,189 186 0 .865
2. *Dave Shoji (Hawaii 1975-15) 411179 198 1 .856
40 1,106 301 0 .786

3. Andy Banachowski (UCLA 1966-68,
70-09)

1.
12.
13.

16.
17.

20.
21.

22.
23.

24

Coach, Schools, Tenure

*Shelton Collier (Pittsburgh 1980-88;
Georgia Tech 1991-01; Wingate
2002-15)

*Mick Haley (Texas 1980-96; Southern
California 2001-15)

Mike Hebert (Pittsburgh 1976-79; New
Mexico 1980-82; lllinois 1983-95;
Minnesota 1996-10)

Elaine Michaelis (BYU 1969-01)

Kathy Gregory (UC Santa Barbara
1975-12)

*John Dunning (Pacific 1985-00; Stanford
2001-15)

*Mary Wise (lowa St. 1981-84; Florida
1991-15)

Debby Colberg (Sacramento St. 1976-07)

*Karen Chisum (Texas St. 1980-15)

*Brian Gimmillaro (Long Beach St.
1985-15)

Marilyn Nolen (Sul Ross St. 1969-71; New
Mexico St. 1975; Utah St. 1976-81;
Kentucky 1982-83; Florida 1984-90;
North Florida 1991-93; Saint Louis
1994-03; Sul Ross St. 2013)

*Chris Poole (Arkansas Tech 1986;
Arkansas St. 1987-92; Arkansas 1994-
07; Florida St. 2008-15)

Linda Dollar (Missouri St. 1972-95)

*Bob Bertucci (Army West Point 1978;
Tennessee 1979-86; Rutgers-Newark
1987-93; Temple 1995-10; Lehigh
2011-15)

Matt Peck (Wayne St. [MI] 1984-94; North
Ala. 1995-03; Middle Tenn. 2004-15)

*Joe Sagula (Penn 1981-89; North
Carolina 1990-15)

*Jill Hirschinger (Drake 1979-83; Ferris St.
1984-95; New Hampshire 1996-15)

*Rosie Wegrich (Minnesota 1975-76;
Arizona 1977-91; Cal Poly Pomona
1992-15)

Janice Kruger (Omaha 1979-87; Maryland
1988-07)

Stephanie Schleuder (Bemidiji St. 1972;
Alabama 1974-81; Minnesota 1982-94;
Macalester 1998-09)

Terry Pettit (Nebraska 1977-99)

Judy Green (Montevallo 1986-95;
Alabama 1996-10; Birmingham-So.
2011-13)

*Active NCAA coach.

Yrs.

34

32
35
33
38
31
29
32
36
31

33

29

24
37

32
35
37
41

29
34

23
28

W
966
914
892
886
882
861
848

828
822
814

809

761

758
757

751
751
735
734

733
702

694
694

L T Pct
21 0 777
232 0 .798
374 0 705
219 5 .800
412 0 .682
178 0 .829
158 0 .843
292 0 .739
521 3 612
2110 .79
387 12 675
283 0 .729
266 21 .735
41 0 632
340 0 .688
428 0 .637
529 10 .581
557 10 .568
345 6 679
464 0 .602
148 12 820
346 0 667

DIVISION | AVCA COACH OF THE

YEAR

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

Coach, Team

Dave Shoji, Hawaii

Terry Liskevych, Pacific
Leilani Overstreet, Fresno St.
Mike Hebert, lllinois

Terry Pettit, Nebraska
Kathy DeBoer, Kentucky
Lisa Love, UT Arlington
Andy Banachowski, UCLA
Russ Rose, Penn St.

Don Shaw, Stanford

Mary Wise, Florida

Division | Coaching Records



Year

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Coach, Team

Kathy Gregory, UC Santa Barbara
Terry Pettit, Nebraska

Chuck Erbe, Michigan St.

Mary Wise, Florida

Russ Rose, Penn St.

Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St.
Iradge Ahrabi-Fard, UNI

John Cook, Nebraska

John Dunning, Stanford

Bobbi Petersen, UNI

Mick Haley, Southern California
Jim McLaughlin, Washington
John Cook, Nebraska

Year

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Coach, Team

Andy Banachowski, UCLA
Russ Rose, Penn St.

Russ Rose, Penn St.

Dave Shaji, Hawaii

Rich Feller, California

Michael Sealy, UCLA

Jerritt Elliott, Texas

Russ Rose, Penn St.

Shawn Olmstead, BYU

Hugh McCutcheon, Minnesota

DIVISION Il COACHING RECORDS

Coach, School Yrs. w L Pct
WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES 34.  Brent Aldridge, Northern St. 5 98 47 676
(Minimum five years as a Division Il head coach; includes career gg g" St;pheEns, FI?' gto uthern 11? 2‘31471 11?2 g;?
record at four-year colleges only) ' ng 7u, mporia St . ’
37.  Reeshemah Johnson, Fayetteville St. 7 133 66 .668
BY PERCENTAGE 38.  Dominic Yoder, Northern Mich. 10 199 107  .650
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none 59 Edward Bear Grassl, Sonoma St 14261 142 648
exists. In these cases, the numerical order is correct. 40 Frank Lavrisha, Regis (CO) 29 619 341 645
Coach. School Y W L Pet 41.  Stephanie Radecki, North Ala. 13 281 158 .640
1 B°3° o ‘k: °‘é dia-St Paul '153' "0 9;7' 42.  Chris Gravel, Hilsdale 20 407 231 638
) Crha' y c fr ey’h ‘T’”°°’ la-t. Fau 2 o 173 gs 4  DaveFleming Colorado Mesa 11 209 121 633
" Jim”go :S a”Mei‘rfnv Dm’; w3 70 s 44 RiokHall Seton Hil 8 163 95 632
4. Phil Fiip Piontek, Central Mo, 7 27 a8 a5 > MatDaring Gamnon S T8 104 b
. ) 46.  Vernell Keitt-Capers, Claflin 8 157 92 631
5. Rick Squiers, Neb.-Kearney 23 742 138 .843 . A
47.  Wick Colchagoff, Findlay 22 460 284 618
6. Jason Skoch, West Tex. A&M 11 353 69 .836 . ;
7 Bob White. Palm Beach Al 13 A1 86 827 48.  Michael Robinson, Tusculum 8 155 97 615
- Bobvhite, Faim Beach AL : 49.  Jim Callender, Western N.M. 31 695 440 612
8.  Chris Herron, Washburn 17 500 107 .824
) 50.  John Gump, Kutztown 28 567 361 611
S eI S 341188255 819 51 Dave Markiand, Lenoir-Rhyne 20 406 259 61
10.  Christy Benner, Wheeling Jesuit 14 458 113 802 '
11.  Jane Sargent, Ark.-Fort Smith 7 186 46 802 .. .
12 Lorelee ngith Lewis 9 250 63 799 (Minimum five years as a four-year NCAA head coach,
13, Diane Flick, Western Wash. 16 344 91 791 but fewer than five years at the Division Il level)
14.  Terry Culhane, Southwest Minn. St. 12 312 87 782 DIl
15.  Shelton Collier, Wingate 34 966 277 77 Coach Team Yrs. Yrs.  Won Lost Pet.
16.  Robin Salters, New Haven 22 604 179 771 +Jennifer Lawrence, Lubbock Christian 2 12 287 17 710
17.  Deanne Scanlon, Grand Valley St. 21 546 165 .768  +includes one tie;
18.  Scott Kneifl, Wayne St. (NE) 1 279 95 746
19.  Kim Cherniss, Cal St. San Bdino 25 515 209 733 BY VICTORIES
20. Jamie Skadeland, Colorado Mines 8 182 68 .728 Coach, School Yrs. w L Pct.
21.  Tia Brandel-Wilhelm, Ferris St. 23 557 210 726 1. Tracy Rietzke, Rockhurst 34 1153 255 819
22.  Jennifer Mills, Clarion 9 229 88 .72 2. Chris Catanach, Tampa 32 99 173 .82
23.  Cass Dixon, Ashland 10 257 99 722 3. Shelton Collier, Wingate 34 %6 277 777
24.  Kristy Bayer, Arkansas Tech 12 308 120 .720 4. Rick Squiers, Neb.-Kearney 23 742 138 843
25.  Chuck Waddington, Angelo St. 8 197 77 719 5. Rosie Wegrich, Cal Poly Pomona 41 734 557 568
26.  Will Condon, Armstrong St. 16 387 156 .713 6. Jim Callender, Western N.M. 31 695 440 612
27. Qi Wang, Cameron 1 249 106 .701 7. Frank Lavrisha, Regis (CO) 29 619 341 645
28.  Ben Briney, Truman 7 165 71 699 8.  Robin Salters, New Haven 22 604 179 771
29.  Chris Green, Alas. Anchorage 8 159 69 .697 9.  Laurie Lokash, Slippery Rock 32 601 505 .543
30. Melissa Wolter, West Florida 16 356 161 .689 10.  Kim Chemniss, Cal St. San B'dino 25 575 209 733
31, Danielle MacKnight, Adelphi 9 210 9% 686 1. Gail Wasmus, NYIT 30 571 395 591
32.  Jim Spagle, Cal St. East Bay 20 435 204 681 12. John Gump, Kutztown 28 567 361 .61
33.  Peter Letourneau, California (PA) 13 305 146 676 13 Tia Brandel-Wilhelm, Ferris St. 23 %7 210 726
14.  Deanne Scanlon, Grand Valley St. 21 546 165 .768
Division Il Coaching Records 6



Coach, School Yrs. w L Pct

15.  Ginger Hamric, Catawba 26 504 326 607
16.  Chris Herron, Washburn 17 500 107 824
17.  Rose Shires, Omaha 26 475 343 581
18.  Wick Colchagoff, Findlay 22 460 284 618
19.  Christy Benner, Wheeling Jesuit 14 458 113 .802
20. Jim Spagle, Cal St. East Bay 20 435 204 681
21.  Brady Starkey, Concordia-St. Paul 13 430 44 907
22.  Robert Skinner, Albany St. (GA) 20 414 2711 604
23.  Bob White, Palm Beach Atl. 13 41 86 .827
24.  Chris Gravel, Hillsdale 20 407 231 638
25.  Dave Markland, Lenoir-Rhyne 20 406 259 611
26.  Missy Soboleski, Edinboro 21 389 319 549
27.  Will Condon, Armstrong St. 16 387 156 713
28.  Jim Boos, Minn. Duluth 14 387 70 847
29.  Tammy Blake, MSU Moorhead 21 359 281 561
30. Melissa Wolter, West Florida 16 356 161 .689
31.  Sharon Quarles, Augusta 19 353 254 582
32.  Jason Skoch, West Tex. A&M 1 353 69 .836
33.  Jill Stephens, Fla. Southern 15 344 165 676
34.  Diane Flick, Western Wash. 16 344 91 .79
35.  Katie O'Brien, Montevallo 16 332 225 .59
36. Mario Andaya, Central Wash. 20 320 228 584
37.  Stephanie Dragan, Franklin Pierce 20 318 335 487
38.  Terry Culhane, Southwest Minn. St. 12 312 87 7182
39.  Kristy Bayer, Arkansas Tech 12 308 120 .720
40. Peter Letourneau, California (PA) 13 305 146 676
41.  Tim Koth, Wayne St. (MI) 21 304 299 504
42.  Glenn Cox, S.C. Aiken 14 287 188 604
43, Stephanie Radecki, North Ala. 13 281 158 640
44.  Scott Kneifl, Wayne St. (NE) " 279 95 746
45, Leanne Piscotty, Shippensburg 12 213 177 607
46. Edward Bear Grassl, Sonoma St. 14 261 142 648
47.  Cass Dixon, Ashland 10 257 99 722
48.  Cody Hein, Chico St. 16 255 203 557
49.  Lorelee Smith, Lewis 9 250 63 .799
50. Qi Wang, Cameron 1 249 106 .701

$Includes 10 ties; ~includes 6 ties.

(Minimum five years as a four-year NCAA head coach,

14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.

23.
24

25.

Coach, Schools, Tenure
*Rick Squiers, (Hastings 1993-98, Neb.-
Kearney 1999-15)

*Jason Skoch, (Truman 2005-08, West
Tex. A&M 2009-15)

*Chris Herron, (Benedictine [KS] 1999-01,
Washburn 2002-15)

*Tracy Rietzke, (Kan. Wesleyan 1982-87,
Rockhurst 1988-15)

Wilfred Navalta, (BYU-Hawaii 1985-12)

*Christy Benner, (Wheeling Jesuit
2002-15)

*Diane Flick, (Western Wash. 2000-15)

*\Peggy Martin, (Central Mo. 1975-78,
80-08, Spring Hill 2009-15)

*Terry Culhane, (Southwest Minn. St.
2004-15)

*Shelton Collier, (Pittsburgh 1980-88,
Georgia Tech 1991-01, Wingate
2002-15)

*Robin Salters, (New Haven 1994-15)

*Deanne Scanlon, (Grand Valley St.
1995-15)

Alex Koszalka, (Dowling 2000-10)
Deborah Chin, (New Haven 1976-93)
*Scott Kneifl, (Wayne St. [NE] 2005-15)
Debby Colberg, (Sacramento St. 1976-07)

*Kim Cherniss, (Cal St. San B'dino
1991-15)

Lois Webb, (Fla. Southern 1977-00)

Rosella l\)/leier, (Neb.-Kearney 1968-71,

Mary Biermann, (Northern Ky. 1989-00)

*Tony Graystone, (West Tex. A&M 1999-
08, A&M-Corpus Chris 2009-15, Texas
Tech 2015)

*Tia Brandel-Wilhelm, (West Va. Wesleyan
1993-95, Ferris St. 1996-15)

Yrs. W

23 742
11 353
17 500
34 1,153

28 61
14 458

16 344
40 1,255

12 312
34 966
22 604
21 546

1 328
18 572
1 279
32 828
25 575

24 747
22 630

12 286
17 440

23 557

L
138

69
107
255

145
13

9N
331

87
217
179
165

100
178

95
292
209

2712
226

106
165

210

T

o

O O O oo

Pct.
843

836
824
819

.808
802

TN
790

782
T77
1M
.768

.766
763
.746
739
733

733
733

730
127

726

AMartin is currently coaching at a school in the Division Il candidacy pro-
cess; *active NCAA coach.

By VICTORIES

but f th fi t the Divisi ni I Coach, Schools, Tenure Yrs. W L T Pct
ut fewer than five years at the Division Il level) 1. *'Peggy Martin, (Central Mo, 197578, 40 1255 331 8 790
Coach, Team DllYrs. Yrs. Won Lost Pct. 80-08, Spring Hill 2009-15)
Mike Swan, Valdosta St. 3 30 578 443 .566 2. *Tracy Rietzke, (Kan. Wesleyan 1982-87, 34 1,153 255 0 .819
Christine Phillips, Maryville (MO) 4 22 306 415 424 Rockhurst 1988-15)
Craig Braegelmann, St. Cloud St. 1 15 294 190  .607 3. *Chris Catanach, (Tampa 1984-15) 32 999 173 0 .852
+Jennifer Lawrence, Lubbock 2 12 287 17 710 4.  *Shelton Collier, (Pittsburgh 1980-88, 34 966 277 0 777
Christian Georgia Tech 1991-01, Wingate
#First Division Il season is 2016. + includes one tie. 2002-15)
5. Debby Colberg, (Sacramento St. 1976-07) 32 828 292 0 .739
- 6. Sandy Hoffman, (Bentley 1982-13) 32 758 366 0 .674
WINNIN G EST COACH Es ALL 7. Matt Peck, (Wayne St. [MI] 1984-94, North 32 751 340 0 .688
TIME Ala. 1995-03, Middle Tenn. 2004-15)
8.  Lois Webb, (Fla. Southern 1977-00) 24 747 2712 0 733
(Minimum 10 years as a Division Il head coach since 1982; 9. *Rick Squiers, (Hastings 1993-98, Neb.- 23 742 138 0 .843
includes career record at four-year colleges only. ) Kearney 1999-15)
10.  *Jill Hirschinger, (Drake 1979-83, Ferris 37 735529 10 .581
BY PERCENTAGE St. 1984-95, New Hampshire 1996-15)
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none  11.  Karen Lockyer, (Lewis 1975-06) 32 734426 7 632
exists. In these cases, the numerical order is correct. 12.  *Rosie Wegrich, (Minnesota 1975-76, 41 734 557 10 .568
Arizona 1977-91, Cal Poly Pomona
Coach, Schools, Tenure Yrs. W L T Pct 1992-15)
1. "Brady Starkey, (Concordia-St. Paul 13430 44 0 807 43 *Jim Callender, (Westem Ore. 1985-86, 31 695 440 0 612
2003-15) Memphis 1987-88, Mundelein 1989-90,
2. *Chris Catanach, (Tampa 1984-15) 32 999 173 0 .852 Peru St. 1991-95, Saint Mary's [MN]
3. *Jim Boos, (Minn. Duluth 2002-15) 14 387 70 0 .847 1996-97, Western N.M. 1998-15)
Division Il Coaching Records 7



Coach, Schools, Tenure Yrs. W L T Pct Year Coach, Team
0

14. Judy Gl’een, (MOnteVa”o 1986'95, 28 694 346 667 1987 Peggy Mamm Centra| Mo.
é\('gﬁa%? 1996-10, Birmingham-So. 1988 Cathy Olson, North Dakota St.

1989  Debby Colberg, Sacramento St.

15.  Sue Gozansky, (UC Riverside 1970-08) 39 680 519 1 567 1990 ki Hudson, West Tex AGM
16.  Kathleen Brasfield, (Angelo St. 1978-04) 27 645387 2 625 4991  Chris Catanach, Tampa
17.  Larry Hill, (Fairmont St. 1984-13) 30 633 485 0 .566 1992 Jeff Mozzochi, Portland St.
18. Rosella l\)/leler, (Neb.-Kearney 1968-71, 22 630 226 10 .733 1993 Jim Moore, Northern Mich.
. . . 1994 Mary Kaminski, Michigan Tech
19. Frggﬁlé?vnsha, (Regis (CO) 1986-01, 29 619341 0 .645 1995  Leonid Yelin, Barry
20.  Wilfred Navalta, (BYU-Hawaii 1985-12) 28 611 145 0 803 1996  Rose Shires, Omaha
21, Betty Austin, (Alabama A&M 1977-06) 30 60423 0 .719 1997  Debbie Hendricks, West Tex. AGM
22. *Robin Salters, (New Haven 1994-15) 22 604 179 0 771 1998 ZaundraBina, North Dakota St.
23.  *Laurie Lokash, (Slippery Rock 1984-15) 32 601 505 0 543 1999  Wilfred Navalta, BYU-Hawaii
24.  Linda Delk, (Northern Colo. 1981-01) 21 593 241 0 711 2000  Reydan ‘Tita" Ahona, Hawaii Pacific
25.  *Kim Chemiss, (Cal St. San B'dino 25 575209 0 733 2001 Duncan McFarland, UC San Diego
1991-15) 2002 Qi Wang, Truman
A . ) ) L ) 2003  Matt Peck, North Ala.
‘Martin is currently coaching at a school in the Division Il candidacy pro- 2004 Jim Boos, Minn. Duluth

; *active NCAA h.
cess; “acive coac 2005  Deanne Scanlon, Grand Valley St.

2006  Chris Catanach, Tampa

DIVISION Il AVCA COACH OF 2007  Brady Starkey, Concordia-St. Paul

THE YEAR 2008  Kim Cherniss, Cal St. San B'dino
2009  Jody Rogers, Uindy

2010  Brady Starkey, Concordia-St. Paul
N 2011 Brady Starkey, Concordia-St. Paul

1962 Sue Gozansky, LIC Riverside 2012 Wiffred Navalta, BYU-Hawai

1983  Janice Kruger, Omaha 2013 Shelton Collier Wi

1984 Walt Ker, CSUN elton Collier, Wingate

1985  Samye Johnson, Mississippi-Women 2014 Chris Catanach, Tampa
1986  Janice Kruger, Omaha 2015  Bob White, Palm Beach Atlantic

Year Coach, Team

Division Il Coaching Records



DIVISION 11l COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division Il level)

(Minimum five years as a Division lll head coach; includes DIl
career record at four-year colleges only) Coach, Team Yrs. Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Abby Sutherland, Wis.-Stevens Point 3 6 139 66 678
By PE RP ENTAGE . g . %First Division Ill season is 2016.
The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none
exists. In these cases, the numerical order is correct. By VICTORIES
Coach, School Yrs. w L Pct. Coach, School Yrs. w L  Pct.
1. Paco Labrador, Wittenberg 13 406 62 .868 1. Julie Jenkins, Trinity (TX) 32 8% 391 .686
2. Amber Warners, Calvin 15 445 80 .848 2. Kandis Schram, Maryville (TN) 30 M 377 653
3. Kellee Roesel, Cal Lutheran 10 265 59 818 3. Karol L'Heureux, U New England 36 678 382 .640
4. Jennifer McDowell, Emory 20 651 147 816 4.  Sue Everden, Amherst 30 662 258 .720
5. Lindsay Birch, Chris. Newport 14 442 103 .81 5. Mark Birtwistle, Eastern 26 655 212 755
6. Heather Pavlik, Juniata 5 144 36 .800 6.  Jennifer McDowell, Emory 20 651 147 816
7. Thanh Pham, St. Thomas (MN) 13 351 90 .79 7. Sandy Ferrarella, Wm. Paterson 37 645 402 616
8.  Leanne Ulmer, Carthage 15 445 126 .779 8.  Shane Kimura, Linfield 38 642 499 563
9.  Dave Trumbo, Stevenson 9 253 72 7718 9. Kate Witte, Ohio Northern 25 635 217 745
10.  Stacy Boudreau, Wis.-Whitewater 14 406 125 765 Bridget Sheehan, Allegheny 30 635 484 567
11. Becky Schmidt, Hope 15 364 113 763 1. &Mark Massey, Puget Sound 34 616 354 634
12. Bryan Snyder, Wash. & Lee 18 480 154 757 12. Wayne Perry, Lebanon Valley 29 598 328 646
13.  Mark Birtwistle, Eastern 26 655 212 755 13.  Julie Hall, EImhurst 22 590 259 695
14.  Brian Schaefer, Wis.-Oshkosh 12 330 108 .753 Sue Hozak, Saint Vincent 31 590 423 582
15.  Allison Walker, Stockton 10 268 90 .749 15.  Rhonda Faunce, Elmira 28 576 394 594
16.  Paul Dill, MIT 20 535 180 .748 16.  Dorothy Webb, Wellesley 23 555 203 732
17.  Kate Witte, Ohio Northern 25 635 217 745 17.  Jeanne Hess, Kalamazoo 32 542 486 527
18.  Vanessa Walby, Washington-St. Louis 8 232 80 .744 18.  Michele Benoit, John Carroll 21 538 211 718
19.  Kurt Vlasich, Claremont-M-S 5 114 40 .740 Patti Ford, Wis.-River Falls 24 538 333 618
20.  Cora Thompson, Tufts 13 300 109 733 20.  Paul Dill, MIT 20 535 180 .748
21.  Dorothy Webb, Wellesley 23 555 203 732 21, Danny Miller, Averett 21 532 260 672
22.  Marci Sanders, Texas-Dallas 12 283 104 731 22. Ed Garza, Austin 20 523 226 698
23.  Eric Schaefer, Cabrini 9 209 80 .723 23.  Tammy Swearingen, Westminster (PA) 23 507 302 627
24.  Sue Everden, Amherst 30 662 258 .720 24.  Deb Zellers, DePauw 22 504 256 .663
25.  Matt Troy, Mary Washington 6 135 53 718 25.  Nagy Abdelrazek, Catholic 23 501 355 585
26.  John Spinney, Thomas More 12 305 120 .718 26. Rick Swan, Colorado Col. 20 487 199 710
27.  Michele Benoit, John Carroll 21 538 211 718 27.  Bob Weiner, Keene St. 28 483 413 539
28.  Rob Frost, Mary Hardin-Baylor 6 140 56 714 28.  Bryan Snyder, Wash. & Lee 18 480 154 757
29. Bill Rogers, Randolph-Macon 14 323 130 713 29.  Kim Kelly, Carnegie Mellon 20 474 245 659
30. Rick Swan, Colorado Col. 20 487 199 710 30. Hilda Arrechea, Skidmore 21 470 276 630
31. Pam Hoerup, SUNY Cortland 11 311 128 708 31.  Shelley Bauder, Moravian 23 463 298 608
32.  Matt Giufre, SUNY New Paltz 14 380 161 702 32.  Bernie Kachinko, King's (PA) 24 452 295 605
33.  Johan Dulfer, Ithaca 10 270 115 701 33.  Amber Warners, Calvin 15 445 80 .848
34, JJ. O'Connell, Oswego St. 14 348 150 699 34, Leanne Ulmer, Carthage 15 445 126 779
35.  Ed Garza, Austin 20 523 226 698 35.  Moira Long, Springfield 19 444 207 682
36.  Don Flora, Southwestern (TX) 16 336 146 697 36. Lindsay Birch, Chris. Newport 14 442 103 .81
37.  Julie Hall, Elmhurst 22 590 259 695 37.  Tim Mosser, Concordia-M'head 23 432 251 633
38.  Kevin Aoki, Pacific Lutheran 20 359 161  .690 38. Jim Lodes, RIT 21 431 394 522
39.  Eric Neely, Babson 5 12 51 687 39.  Mary Cahill, Chapman 27 425 342 554
40.  Julie Jenkins, Trinity (TX) 32 856 391 .686 40.  Jennifer Walker (Semler), Wartburg 19 422 258 621
41.  Moira Long, Springfield 19 444 207 682 41.  Stacy Boudreau, Wis.-Whitewater 14 406 125 765
42.  Craig Kolek, Rivier 17 367 173 680 Paco Labrador, Wittenberg 13 406 62 .868
43.  Christi Kelsey, Wiliams 7 144 68 679 43.  Kim Nelson Brown, lll. Wesleyan 20 402 302 571
44.  Danny Miller, Averett 21 532 260 672 44.  Colleen Cashman, SUNY Oneonta 19 392 341 53
45, Jennifer Bowman, Trinity (CT) 18 351 175 667 45 Beth Ann Wilson, Marymount (VA) 23 391 385 504
46.  Lynn Ray Boren, Gallaudet 1 272 136 667 46.  Sarah Raunecker, Middlebury 21 383 209 .647
47.  Sabrina Bingham, Hardin-Simmons 9 191 9% .666 47.  Matt Giufre, SUNY New Paltz 14 380 161 .702
48.  Kim Wudi, Wis.-Eau Claire 9 214 108 .665 Geoff Braun, Fredonia 17380 216 638
49.  Beth Wilmeth, Northwestern-St. Paul 12 289 147 663  49. KarenBunkenburg, North Central (IL) 18 375 2713 519
50.  Deb Zellers, DePauw 22 504 256 663  50. TimByram, Endicott 18 370 261 .586
&Includes eight ties.
Division Ill Coaching Records 9



(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, Coach, Schools, Tenure Yrs. W L T Pect
but fewer than five years at the Division Il level) 25.  *Dorothy Webb, (Wellesley 1993-15) 23 555203 0 .732
Coach, Team DIl Yrs. Yrs. Won Lost Pct. *Active NCAA coach.
Sharon Dingman, Chicago 2 25 447 364 551
BY VICTORIES
Coach, Schools, Tenure Yrs. W L T Pct
WINNINGESTCOACHESALL TIME 1. *Larry Bock, (Juniata 1977-10, Navy 39 1,305 278 0 .824
. L . 2011-15)
(Minimum 10 years as a Division Illl head coach since 1982; . .
includes career record at four-year colleges only. ) 2 R'ngf‘dﬁgﬁﬁfgqghgj E{,i’.‘g'?&gﬂ}g? 321070 324 0 768
By PERCENTAGE 3. Ju#lgg?qlél)ns, (VCU 1984, Trinity [TX] 32 856 391 0 .686
The t’°;’"g;"9 of Pe’cf,;"ages may '"g’ca.‘e ties "‘t”’e’e none 4 joanSiterly, (SUNY Cortland 1983-04) 22 816 234 0 777
exists. In these cases, the humerical order Is correct. 5. Kris Russell, (Wis-Whitewater 1981-04) 24 812 231 0 779
Coach, Schools, Tenure Yrs. W L T Pet 6. Lisa Herb, (Dubuque 1979-84, Wis.-Eau 28 790 297 0 .727
1. Teri Clemens, (Washington-St. Louis 14 529 77 0 .873 Claire 1985-06)
1985-98) 7. Joel Dearing, (Roger Williams 1981-88, 30 728 311 0 .701
2. *Paco Labrador, (Wittenberg 2003-15) 13 406 62 0 .868 Springfield 1989-10)
3. *Amber Warners, (Hope 1994, Calvin 15 445 80 0 .848 8.  Cindy Book, (Keene St. 1978-79, Bethel 32 716 381 0 .653
2002-15) [MN] 1980-87, St. Olaf 1991-01, 04-14)
4. *Larry Bock, (Juniata 1977-10, Navy 39 1305 278 0 824 9. *Kandis Schram, (Maryville [TN] 1986-15) 30 711 377 0 653
2011-19) 10.  Stephanie Schleuder, (Bemidji St. 1972, 34 702 464 0 602
5. *Kellee Roesel, (Cal Lutheran 2006-15) 10 265 59 0 .818 Alabama 1974-81, Minnesota 1982-94,
6. *Jennifer McDowell, (Emory 1996-15) 20 651 147 0 816 Macalester 1998-09)
7. *Lindsay Birch, (Chris. Newport 2002-15) 14 442 103 0 .81 11. Janet Donovan, (Keuka 1990, Ithaca 25 698 309 0 .693
8. Hannah Long, (Southwestern [TX] 12 362 93 0 .796 _1992'15? )
2004-15) 12.  Elizabeth Zicha (Muskingum 1983-90, 31 695 376 0 .649
9. *Thanh Pham, (Augsburg 1999, St. 13 351 90 0 .79 93-15)
Thomas (MN) 2003-15) 13. *Karol L'Heureux, (U New England 36 678 382 0 .640
10.  *Leanne Ulmer, (Carthage 2001-15) 15 445 126 0 .779 . 1980-19)
M. Kris Russell, (Wis-Whitewater 1981-04) 24 812 231 0 779 14 SueEverden, (Amherst 1986-15) 30 662 258 0 .720
12, Joan Siterly, (SUNY Cortland 1983-04) 22 816 234 0 777 1o Mark Birtwistle, (Eastem 1990-15) 26 6% 212 0 755
13, Megan Clayberg, (Central [IA] 1991-02) 12 370 107 0 776  1© Ma%f?g;’g_so%e@hma"v (Bridgewater 32 653 268 0 .709
e Lo gy 2 1070324 0 788 47 sjemnfer McDowel, (Emory 1996-15) 20 651 147 0 816
15 *Stacy Boudreau, (lowa Wesleyan 2002- 14 406 125 0 765 18- Jean Lojko, (Greensboro 1982-12) 31 649 446 0 .59
04, Wis.-Whitewater 2005-15) 19.  Sandy Ferrarella, (Wm. Paterson 37 645402 0 .616
16.  *Becky Schmidt, (Redlands 2001-03, 15 364 113 0 .763 197915
Hope 2004-15) 20.  *Shane Kimura, (Linfield 1974-74, 76, 38 642 499 0 .563
17. *Bryan Snyder, (St Mary's [MD] 199899, 18 480 154 0 757 80-15 , _
Wash. & Lee 2000-15) 21. Deb Schulman, (Wis.-Platteville 1988-15) 28 641380 0 628
18.  *Mark Birtwistle, (Eastern 1990-15) 26 655212 0 .755 Jennifer King Soderquist, (John Brown 30 641568 0 .530
19.  *Brian Schaefer, (Wis.-Oshkosh 2004-15) 12 330 108 0 .753 . 1983-85, Wheaton L] 1986-12)
20, *Alison Walker, (Stockton 2006-15) 10 268 90 0 749 23 ‘“KateWitte, (Ohio Northern 1991-15) 25 635217 0 745
21, *Paul Dil, (MIT 1996-15) 20 53180 0 748 2% S“ggvzc’gﬁ;‘ﬁgggj%r“] 1983-84, 31 635 447 0 587
22.  Sheila Wallace, (Ohio Northern 1968-90) 23 582 198 2 746 o y
23, *Kate Wite, (Ohio Northern 1991-15) %5 635 217 0 745 25.  *Bridget Sheehan, (Allegheny 1986-15) 30 635484 0 .567
24, *Cora Thompson, (Tufts 2002-06,08-15) 13 300 109 0 .733  *Active NCAA coach.
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DIVISION II1 AVCA COACH OF

THE YEAR

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

Coach, Team

Jim Paschal, La Verne

Karyn Altman, MIT

Larry Bock, Juniata

Susan Roberts, Grove City

Karla Wolters, Calvin

Sheila Wallace, Ohio Northern

Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater

Larry Bock, Juniata

Marsha Graef, Bates

Teri Clemens, Washington-St. Louis
Dave Orren, St. Thomas (MN)
Larry Bock, Juniata

Teri Clemens, Washington-St. Louis
Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater

Teri Clemens, Washington-St. Louis

Year

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015

Coach, Team

Duncan McFarland, UC San Diego
Megan Clayberg, Central (IA)

Julie Jenkins, Trinity (TX)

Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater

Don Flora, La Verne

Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater

Rich Luenemann, Washington-St. Louis
Larry Bock, Juniata

Stacy Boudreau, Wis.-Whitewater

Larry Bock, Juniata

Rich Luenemann, Washington-St. Louis
Jennifer McDowell, Emory

Rich Luenemann, Washington-St. Louis
Amber Warners, Calvin

Paco Labrador, Wittenberg

Amber Warners, Calvin

Amber Warners, Calvin

Amber Warners, Calvin

Ryan Meek, Hendrix

Division Il Coaching Records
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